Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2019 - 065

RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ONE (1) PACMAN PARTYLIST THROUGH REPRESENTATIVE MIKEE ROMERO IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF FARM-TO-MARKET ROAD (FMR) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO

WHEREAS, Section 16 of RA 7160 provides that every LGU shall provide economic support facilities and services for the general welfare of its constituency;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina is a prime agricultural land serviced by irrigation system for rice production and other crops like sugar cane and fruit trees in its upper land;

WHEREAS, majority of its FMR are rough roads which can easily damaged by heavy rainfalls despite regular maintenance during dry season;

WHEREAS, in view of this, farmers find really hard to travel and transport farm inputs and produce to and from the market place every rainfall comes; hence it is very necessary to pave the same with concrete materials so as to establish a permanent and better road condition.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION REQUESTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ONE (1) PACMAN PARTYLIST THROUGH REPRESENTATIVE MIKEE ROMERO IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION PESOS (P10,000,000.00) FOR THE CONCRETING OF FARM-TO-MARKET ROAD (FMR) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA, PROVINCE OF ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **18**th **day of July 2019**, on motion of *Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr.*, duly seconded by *Hon. Celso S. Justado*.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.	
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATOMunicipal Mayor

BPC/SBO-jma/Res.#2019-065/mayorsoffice-RPG